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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

06/15/2010 CASE # 10-582

PropertyLocation: ParcelS Of Old MiddletonDr At Twin Lakes Dr

Owner ofRecord: VILLAGES @ TWIN LAKES LLC C/O RONALD A

HATFIELD

Assessor'sParcelNo.: SG-5-2-20-12101

LegalDescription: S:20 T: 42S R: 15W S:21 T: 42S R: 15W PARCEL OF LAND

LOC IN 1/2 SEC 20 & W1/2 SEC 21,T42S, R15W DESC AS

FOL: BEG AT PT SOl*09'10" W 1416.98FT ALG SECL &

N88*50'50" W 61.02FT FM NW COR SEC 21,T42S, R15W,

SD PT BEING ON S R/W MIDDLETON DR EXTN, DESC IN

ROAD DED ENTRY #20060059313,SD PT ALSO BEING

WLY MOST COR TWIN LAKES R.V. PARK PH 3,TH

S51*33'43" E 95.07FT TO PT ON 180 00 FT RAD NON-

TNGT CUR LFT, RAD BEARS S50*05'l9" E, PT ALSO

BEING ON NW R/W TWIN LAKES DR, DESC IN ENTRY

#265342,TH ALG SD R/W FOL (5)CRSES, CONT ALG ARC

OF SD CUR 121.76FT THRU CTL ANG OF 38*45'25";TH

S01*09'10"W 50.34FT TO PT ON 425.00FT RAD CUR

RGT; TH ALG ARC OF SD CUR 267.19FT THRU CTL ANG

OF 36*01'17":TH S37*l0'l7"W 165.01FT TO PT ON

450.00FT RAD CUR LFT; TH ALG ARC OF SD CUR 145.26

FT THRU CTL ANG OF 18*29'43"TO PT ON 1233.00FT

NON-TNGT CUR LFT, RAD BEARS S75*37'32"W, PT

ALSO BEING ON E R/W TWIN LAKES RD, DESC IN ROAD

DED ENTRY #743534;TH ALG ARC OF SD CUR 175.97FI'

THRU CTL ANG OF 8*10'37",TO PT ON E LN OF PARCEL,

DESC IN ENTRY #985892;TH CONT ALG E SIDE SD

PARCEL FOL (7)CRSES, N08*36'43" W 216.80FT; TH

N54*18'43" W 209 50 FT; TH NO3*43'43" W 44.49FT; TH

N86*16'17" E 20,00FT; TH SO3*43'43" E 47.98FT; TH

S54*l8'43" E 182.07FT; THN08*36'43" W 287.97FT TO PT

ON NE COR SD PARCEL ENTRY #985892,SD PT ALSO

BEING ON S BDRY OF NO. 2,BK 702,PG 341,TH

N85*02'33" E ALG S BDRY OF SD NO. 2,52.38FT TO PT

ON 383.00FT RAD NON-TNGT CUR LFT, RAD BEARS

N14*22'01" E, PT ALSO BEING ON S R/W SD MIDDLETON

DR EXTN; TH ALG SD R/W FOL (2)CRSES, CONT ALG

ARC OF SD CUR 257.21FT TIJRU CTL ANG OF 38*28'38";
TH N65*53'23" E 56.77FT TO POB. LESS: BEG AT PT

501*09'10"W ALG SEC/L 1650.81FT &N88*50'50" W

536.93FT FM NW COR SEC 21,T42S, RI5W, PT ALSO

BEING ON W R/W TWIN LAKES RD, DESC IN ROAD DED

CITY OF ST.GEORGE MAYOR CITY MANAGER CITY COUNCIL
175East200North,St.George,Utah84770 DanielD.McArthur GaryS.Esplin GilAlmquist

Phone:(435)627-4000 GailBunker,BenjaminNickle
www.sgcityorg JonPike,GloriaShakespeare



ENTRY #743534,TH S35*35'29"E ALG SD R/W 3.11FT; TH

N54*18'43" W 2.12FT: TH NO3*43'43" W 1.29FEET TO

POB.

I,Malcolm Turner,an agent of and acting for the St. George City Code Enforcement

Division,do hereby certifythat the Code Enforcement Division has found the above

described property to be in violationof the St.George City Ordinances on 06/15/2010.

VILLAGES @ TWIN LAKES LLC C/O RONALD A HATFIELD was legallyserved with a

noticeto abatecitedviolations.Failureto actmay resultinthe abatement of violation(s)

by the Division. Servicesprovided by the Division,and any finesor penaltiesassessed,

may be charged to the propertyowner inthe form of a lien.Attached isa trueand correct

copy ofthe Notice of Violationse tothe Owner of Record listedabove.

Malcolm Turner

Code EnforcementOfficer

PLEASE RECORD FOR THE ST. GEORGE CITY CODE ENFORCEMENT
DIVISION OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT

STATE OF UTAH

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

On 06/15/2010,Malcolm Turnerpersonallyappeared beforeme, who isa representativeof

St.George CityCode Enforcement Division,and hereby acknowledge thathe/shesigned
the above Notice inmy presence.

otaryPublic DIANAM.HAMBUN

Residing inWashington County, Utah NotaryPublic

StateofUtah

MyCommissionExpWesMarch23,2013



CITY OF ST. GEORGE ..,

05/28/2010 CASE # 10-582

VLLAGES @ TWIN LAKES LLC C/O RONALD A Hatfield

110 S Main ST

Lindon UT 84042

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

LocationofViolation: ParcelS Of Old MiddletonDr At Twin Lakes Dr

ResponsiblePerson: VALAGES @ TWIN LAKES LLC C/O RONALD A Hatfield

Assessor'sParcelNo.: SG-5-2-20-12101

Dear Responsible Person or Business Owner:

The purposeofthisNoticeistomake you aware ofviolationson yourproperty,what you need to

do tobringthepropertyintocompliancewiththeordinancesand theconsequencesifyou failto

comply.ThisNoticealsoinformsyou ofyourrights.Pleasereaditcarefully.

An OrdinanceEnforcementOfficerconductedan inspectionof thepropertyidentifiedabove on

05/28/2010. The followingviolation(s)of the St.George City Code were observedon your

property:

SectionViolated ViolationDescription What You Must Do

Section10-14-18.B DUMPING orDISPOSAL -FAL TO You must remove alldumped
GRADE. Sec.10-14-18.Bstatesthat ordeposited111material,or

thedumping ofdirt,sand,rockorother preparethesurfaceleavingthe

materialispermitted;provided,thatthe ground surfaceina condition

surfaceofsuchdumped materialis suitableforotherusepennitted

graded,leavingthegroundsurfaceina inthezone.

conditionsuitableforusepermittedin

thedistrict;and providedfurther,that

suchfilldoesnotincreasethe

susceptibilityofthegroundtoerosion,

landslide,floodingorotherdangerous
condition.Concretemay be dumped as

fillinexcavationswhere itwillbe

buriedand notremainon theland

surface.

Section10-14-18.A UNLAWFUL DUMPING. Sec.10-14- You must remove thescrap
18.A statesthattheuseoflandforthe iron,junk,garbage,rubbishor

dumping ordisposalofscrapiron,junk, otherrefuse,ashes,slag,or
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garbage,rubbishorotherrefuse,orof otherindustrialwastesor

ashes,slag,orotherindustrialwastesor byproducts,

byproducts,shallbe prohibitedinevery
district.

Section7-1-7.B OBSTRUCTIONS See 7-1-7.BDitch You must remove the

Or Gutter:Itshallbe unlawful for obstructionfrom thecurb

any person tomake or place any gutterorstreet.

obstructionof any kind or naturein

or over any irrigationditch,

wastewater ditch,or inany gutter
situatedupon any streetor sidewalk

withinthecity.Placingor allowing

the accumulation of leaves,

constructionmaterials,garbage or

debrisof any type inguttersalong

citystreetsshallbe consideredan

obstructionwithintheintentof this

subsection.The adjoiningproperty
owners shallbe responsiblefor

keeping guttersfreefrom such

obstruction.No bridge,flume or

conduitof any kind shallbe placed
or installedin or upon any ditch,

canalor gutter,without permission
from thepublicworks directorbeing
firstobtained,and every such

structureshallbe installedin

accordance with theinstructionsof

and tothe satisfactionof thepublic
works director.Any obstructionor

installationmade in violationof the

provisionsof thissubsection,may
be immediately removed by the

publicworks director,and any

person who violatestheprovisions
of thissubsectionshallbe deemed

guiltyof a classB misdemeanor and

upon conviction,subjecttopenalty
as rovided in section1-4-1of this

code



YOU MUST REQUEST AN INSPECTION, AND OBTAIN A CERTIFICATE OF

COMPLIANCE FROM A CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER. A CERTIFICATE OF

COMPLIANCE MUST BE OBTAINED BY 06/11/2010.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

Failuretocomply by 06/11/2010willresultintheassessmentoffinesranging from $25.00to

$50.00per day per violation,plus administrativecosts,beginningon 06/12/2010.The fines

and costswillcontinueto accrue untila Code Enforcement Officerinspectsthe property
and findsitincompliance.

Inadditiontotheassessmentoffinesand administrativecosts,ifyou failtocorrecttheviolations

on your propertyby the indicateddeadline,the City may pursue otherlegalremedies,which

include,but arenotlimitedto:civilpenalties(fines),abatementof theviolationsand associated

costs,criminalprosecution,revocationof permits,withholdingof futuremunicipal permits,
administrativefees,recordationof a Noticeof ViolationwiththeCounty Recorderand alienon

yourproperty.

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION

Pleasetakenotethatno additionalnoticewillbe senttoyou.ItisYOUR RESPONSIBILITY

to remedy theviolationsand contactour officeto schedulean inspectionbeforetheindicated

deadline.Ifyou failto do so,you willbe assesseddailyfinesand administrativecosts,and

may be subjecttofurtherlegalaction,includingabatement ofthe property atyour expense.

Compliance inspectionsmay be requestedby calling(435)627-4429.

Pleasebe advisedthattheCitywillconductone complianceinspectionatno chargetoyou.Ifthe

propertyisnot in complianceat thattime and additionalinspectionsare necessary,a $50.00

reinspectionfeewillbe chargedforeachadditionalinspection.Thisamount willbe added toyour

monthlybill.

DEFENSES

Ifyou no longerown thisproperty,pleaseimmediatelyprovidethe City with a copy of the

documents showing the transferof ownership so thatno chargesare assessedto you. Ifyou

believeyou have a legalnon-conforminguse,conditionaluse orvariancewhich would allowthe

use to remain on your property,pleaseimmediatelyprovidethe City with a copy of your

supportingdocuments. Any applicationforspecialuse permitsmust be made by thedue datein

thisnoticeorthepenaltieswillbe assesseduntilapplicationismade ortheconditionremoved.



HEARING RIGHTS

You have therighttorequesta hearingtodetermineifany violationsexiston yourpropertyorif

you have allowedviolationsto occur forwhich you are responsible.You must filea written

requestforhearingwithin10 days from thedatethenoticeofviolationwas issued.Ifthenotice

was mailed,therequestforhearingmust be made within15 daysofthemailingdate.Addressthe

requesttotheattentionofthe"AdministrativeHearingCoordinator."Pleaseincludeyourname,

address,telephonenumber,caseorcitationnumber,and violationaddress.An AdministrativeFee

may be assessedforcostsassociatedwiththehearingofyour case.You have therighttohirean

attorneyto representyou in the hearing,althoughitisnot required.An attorneywillnot be

appointedforyou. Ifyou hirean attorney,you must notifythisofficeatleastten(10)daysbefore

thehearing.A noticeofhearingwillbe mailedtoyou instructingyou when and where toappear.

FAILURE TO FILE A TIMELY WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING WAIVES

YOUR RIGHT TO A HEARING.

SECOND OR SUBSEOUENT VIOLATIONS

Pleasebe advisedthatonlyone noticeof violationisrequiredforany 12-monthperiod,and that

civilpenaltiesbeginimmediatelyupon any subsequentviolationsofthenotice.You may request
a hearingon therenewed violationsby followingthesame procedureasprovidedfortheoriginal
notice.

Pleasecall(435)627-4429 ifyou have any questionsorconcerns.

CERTIFICATION OF MAILING

IherebycertifythatImailedthisdocument,postageprepaid,on thedatelistedabove.

Malcolm Turner

Code EnforcementOfficer


